Research Article
An Investigation on Strength Development of Cement with
Cenosphere and Silica Fume as Pozzolanic Replacement
K. Senthamarai Kannan,1 L. Andal,2 and M. Shanmugasundaram3
1Department of Civil Engineering, Syed Ammal Engineering College, Ramanathapuram, Tamil Nadu 623502, India
2Department of Civil Engineering, Velammal College of Engineering and Technology, Madurai, Tamil Nadu 625009, India
3Department of Civil Engineering, Valliammai Engineering College, Kancheepuram, Tamil Nadu 603203, India
Correspondence should be addressed to K. Senthamarai Kannan; ksk1kannan@gmail.com

strength of SFCS5, SFCS10, SFCS15, SFCS20, SFCS25, and
SFCS30 decreases by 4.36%, 5.57%, 10.10%, 15.85%, 18.29%,
and 20.03% in comparison with SFCS0.
It was noted that all the values of SFCS series are more
than the required target strength which is required for a 43
Grade cement which has a value of 43MPa, and the same
pattern was observed on all ages. Also, it was noted that as
the ages increase the strength variationwith SFCS0 decreases,
Advances in Materials Science and Engineering 3
Table 2: Results on compressive strength of mortar cubes.
S. Number Mix ID % replacement of cenosphere to cement
Compressive strength in MPa
3 days 7 days 28 days
1 SFCS0 0 35 45 57
2 SFCS5 5 33 42 55
3 SFCS10 10 32 40 54
4 SFCS15 15 30 39 52
5 SFCS20 20 28 36 48
6 SFCS25 25 27 35 47
7 SFCS30 30 25 32 46
C-S-H
C-S-H
Figure 2: SEM image for SFCS0 specimen.
Ettringite